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List of pictograms used

Direct current/voltage

WARNING! The product 
contains coin cell.  
Hazardous if swallowed - 
note the instructions.

Not suitable for children 
under 14 years old.

CE mark indicates conform-
ity with relevant EU directives 
applicable for this product.

Safety information
Instructions for use

Light-Up Halloween 
Decoration

 Introduction

This document is a shorter printed version 
of the complete instruction manual. Scan-
ning the QR code takes you straight to the 
Lidl service website (www.lidl-service.com) 
where you can view and download the 
complete instruction manual by entering 
the article number (IAN) 476955_2401.

The short guide forms an integral part of 
this product. Prior to using the product, 
familiarize yourself with all operation and 
safety notes. Store the short guide in a 
safe place, and if you give the product to 
third parties, all documentation should be 
passed on to them as well.

  Intended use
This product is only suitable 
for private use for decorating 
in dry indoor rooms. This prod-

uct is not intended for commercial use. 
For indoor use only!

  Description of parts
1  LED light decoration
2  Switch
3  Battery compartment cover
4  Insulating strip
5  Battery compartment
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  Technical data
LED: 1 LED
Total output: 0.023 W
Operating voltage: 3 V 
Battery type:  2 x 1.5 V  (LR44),  

alkaline battery

  Includes
1 Light-Up Halloween Decoration
2  LR44 Batteries (Best before: 06/2027,  

pre-installed)
1 Operating instructions

Safety advice

PLEASE KEEP THE INSTRUCTIONS 
FOR USE IN A SAFE PLACE!

   RISK 
OF LIFE AND ACCI-
DENTS FOR INFANTS 

AND CHILDREN! Never leave chil-
dren unattended with the packaging 
material. Risk of suffocation. Keep 
children away from the product.

  This product is not for children under 
14 years of age. This product is a 
decoration article and not a toy. This 
product has to be kept out of the 
reach of children.

  Do not use the product if you notice 
any signs of damage.

  Never expose the product to high 
temperatures or moisture, as other-
wise the product may be damaged.

  Ensure that the product is not sub-
jected to a mechanical load!

  Please contact a qualified electrician 
in the case of damage, repairs or 
other problems with the product.

   CAUTION! RISK OF OVERHEAT-
ING! Do not operate the product 
whilst it is still in the packaging.

  After use, place the product back in 
the packaging to avoid it becoming 
unintentionally damaged.

 
 KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHIILDREN! 

Swallowing can lead to chemical 
burns, perforation of soft tissue, and 
death. Severe burns can occur within  
2 hours of ingestion. Seek medical  
attention immediately.

WARNING!

   BATTERY WARNING: KEEP 
OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN! 
If the battery compartment does not 
close securely, stop using the product 
and keep it away from children.

   WARNING! CONTAINS SWAL-
LOWABLE BUTTON/COIN 
CELLS! CHOKING HAZARD!

 This product contains 
  a coin/button battery. A coin/button 

battery can cause serious internal 
chemical burns or death if swallowed.

 Dispose of used 
  batteries immediately. Keep new and 

used batteries away from children. If 
you think batteries might have been 
swallowed or placed inside any part 
of the body, seek immediate medical 
attention. 

  This product does not contain any 
parts which can be serviced by the 
user. 

 The LEDs are not replaceable. 
  If the LEDs fail at the end of their lives, 

the entire product must be replaced.
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  Never connect the product directly to 
a 230 V mains supply.

 Safety instructions 
for batteries/re-
chargeable batteries

  KEEP BATTERIES OUT 
OF THE REACH OF 
CHILDREN! Swallowing 

batteries can cause chemical burns, 
perforation of soft tissue, and death. 
Severe burns may occur within 2 
hours of swallowing batteries. Seek 
immediate medical attention.

  DANGER TO LIFE! Keep batter-
ies/rechargeable batteries out of 
reach of children. If accidentally 
swallowed seek immediate medical 
attention. Swallowing may lead to 
burns, perforation of soft tissue, and 
death. Severe burns can occur within 
2 hours of ingestion.

  DANGER OF EXPLO-
SION! Never recharge 
non-rechargeable batter-

ies. Do not short-circuit batteries/re-
chargeable batteries and/or open 
them. Overheating, fire or bursting 
can be the result.

  Never throw batteries/rechargeable  
batteries into fire or water.

  Do not exert mechanical loads to 
batteries/rechargeable batteries.

Risk of leakage of batteries/ 
rechargeable batteries
  Avoid extreme environmental condi-

tions and temperatures, which could 
affect batteries/rechargeable batter-
ies, e.g. radiators/direct sunlight.

  If batteries/rechargeable batteries 
have leaked, avoid contact with skin, 
eyes and mucous membranes with 
the chemicals! Flush immediately the 
affected areas with fresh water and 
seek medical attention!

  WEAR PROTECTIVE 
GLOVES! Leaked or 
damaged batteries/re-

chargeable batteries can cause burns 
on contact with the skin. Wear suita-
ble protective gloves at all times if 
such an event occurs.

  In the event of a leakage of batter-
ies/rechargeable batteries, immedi-
ately remove them from the product 
to prevent damage.

  Only use the same type of batteries/
rechargeable batteries. Do not mix 
used and new batteries/rechargea-
ble batteries.

  Remove batteries/rechargeable bat-
teries if the product will not be used 
for a longer period.

Risk of damage of the product
  Only use the specified type of 

 battery/rechargeable battery!
  Insert batteries/rechargeable batter-

ies according to polarity marks (+) 
and (-) on the battery/rechargeable 
battery and the product.

  Use a dry lint-free cloth or cotton 
swab to clean the contacts on the 
battery/rechargeable battery and in 
the battery compartment before 
 inserting!

  Remove exhausted batteries/re-
chargeable batteries from the 
 product immediately.
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 Non-obvious 
symptoms that 
might occur because 
of battery ingestion

Unfortunately, it is not obvious when a 
button or coin battery is stuck in a child’s 
oesophagus (food pipe). 

There are no specific symptoms associ-
ated with this. The child might: 
• cough, gag or drool a lot; 
•  appear to have a stomach upset or a 

virus; 
• feel sick; 
• point to their throat or stomach; 
•  have a pain in their abdomen,  

chest or throat; 
• be tired or lethargic; 
•  be quieter or more clingy than usual or 

otherwise “not themselves”; 
•  lose their appetite or have a reduced 

appetite; and 
•  not want to eat solid food/be unable 

to eat solid food. 
  These sorts of symptoms vary or fluc-

tuate, with the pain increasing and 
then subsiding. 

  A specific symptom to button and 
coin battery ingestion is vomiting 
fresh (bright red) blood.

  If the child does this seek immediate 
medical help. 

  The lack of clear symptoms is why it 
is important to be vigilant with “flat” 
or spare button or coin batteries in 
the home and the products that 
 contain them.

  Before first use

Note: Remove all packaging materials 
from the product.
Note: Remove the insulating strip 4  
from the battery compartment 5  before 
using the product.

  Inserting/replacing 
batteries

  Turn the product over and loose the 
screw on the battery compartment 
cover 3  using a cross-tip screwdriver.

  Remove the battery compartment 
cover 3 .

  Take out the old batteries, if applicable.
  Install the new batteries. Close the 

battery compartment cover 3  and 
secure it by tightening the screw with 
a cross-tip screwdriver again.

  Note: Pay attention to the correct 
polarity when inserting the batteries! 
This is indicated in the battery com-
partment 5 .

  Switching on and off
The switch 2  has three functions:
  Slide the switch 2  to set the product 

to TIMER, the product lights glow 
permanently for 6 hours and will be 
followed by a subsequent pause of 
18 hours. Afterwards, the product 
will light up again at its designated 
turn on time for 6 hours followed by 
a subsequent pause of 18 hours.

  Slide the switch 2  to set the product 
to ON, the product glows perma-
nently. In ON mode, product will 
light until switched off.
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  Slide the switch 2  to set the product 
to OFF, the product is switched off. 

  Cleaning and care

  Use a feather duster for cleaning 
 purposes.

  Do not clean the product with water 
or other liquids.

  Disposal

The packaging is made entirely of recy-
clable materials, which you may dispose 
of at local recycling facilities. 

b

a

Observe the marking of the 
packaging materials for waste 
separation, which are marked 

with abbreviations (a) and numbers (b) 
with following meaning: 1–7: plas-
tics/20–22: paper and fibreboard/ 
80–98: composite materials.

Contact your local refuse 
 disposal authority for more 
 details of how to dispose of 

your worn-out product.

To help protect the environ-
ment, please dispose of the 
product properly when it has 

reached the end of its useful life and not 
in the household waste. Information on 
collection points and their opening hours 
can be obtained from your local authority.

Faulty or used batteries/rechargeable 
batteries must be recycled. Return the 

batteries/rechargeable batteries and the 
product to the available collection points.

Environmental damage 
through incorrect dis-
posal of the batteries/

rechargeable batteries!

Batteries/rechargeable batteries may not 
be disposed of with the usual domestic 
waste. They may contain toxic heavy met-
als and are subject to hazardous waste 
treatment rules and regulations. The 
chemical symbols for heavy metals are 
as follows: Cd = cadmium, Hg = mer-
cury, Pb = lead. That is why you should 
dispose of used batteries/rechargeable 
batteries at a local collection point.

 Warranty and service

 Warranty
The product has been manufactured to 
strict quality guidelines and meticulously 
examined before delivery. In the event of 
material or manufacturing defects you have 
legal rights against the retailer of this prod-
uct. Your legal rights are not limited in 
any way by our warranty detailed below.

The warranty for this product is 3 years 
from the date of purchase. The warranty 
period begins on the date of purchase. 
Keep the original sales receipt in a safe 
location as this document is required as 
proof of purchase.

Any damage or defects already present at 
the time of purchase must be reported 
without delay after unpacking the product.
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Should the product show any fault in ma-
terials or manufacture within 3 years from 
the date of purchase, we will repair or re-
place it – at our choice – free of charge 
to you. The warranty period is not  extended 
as a result of a claim being granted. This 
also applies to replaced and repaired parts.

This warranty becomes void if the product 
has been damaged, or used or maintained 
improperly.

The warranty covers material or manufac-
turing defects. This warranty does not 
cover product parts subject to normal 
wear and tear, thus considered consuma-
bles (e.g. batteries, rechargeable batter-
ies, tubes, cartridges), nor damage to 
fragile parts, e.g. switches or glass parts.

  Warranty claim 
procedure

To ensure quick processing of your case, 
please observe the following instructions:

Please have the till receipt and the item 
number (IAN 476955_2401) available 
as proof of purchase.
You will find the item number on the rat-
ing plate, an engraving on the front page 
of the instructions for use (bottom left), or 
as a sticker on the rear or bottom of the 
product.
If functional or other defects occur, 
please contact the service department 
listed either by telephone or by e-mail.
You can return a defective product to us 
free of charge to the service address that 
will be provided to you. Ensure that you 
enclose the proof of purchase (till receipt) 

and information about what the defect is 
and when it occurred.

 Service
  Service Great Britain

 Tel.: 0800 0569216 
 E-Mail: owim@lidl.co.uk

 Service Ireland
 Tel.:  1800 200736
 E-Mail: owim@lidl.ie

 Service Northern Ireland
 Tel.: 0800 0927852
 E-Mail: owim@lidl.ie
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Légende des pictogrammes utilisés

Courant continu/Tension 
continue

AVERTISSEMENT ! Le 
 produit contient une pile 
bouton. Danger en cas 
d'ingestion - Respectez les 
consignes de sécurité

Ne convient pas aux en-
fants de moins de 14 ans.

La marque CE indique la 
conformité aux directives  
européennes applicables 
à ce produit.

Instructions de sécurité
Instructions de manipulation

Décoration LED pour 
Halloween

 Introduction

Ce document est une version imprimée 
abrégée du mode d’emploi complet. En 
scannant le code QR, vous accédez di-
rectement à la page de service de Lidl 
(www.lidl-service.com), et en saisissant le 
numéro d’article (IAN) 476955_2401, 
vous pouvez consulter et télécharger le 
mode d’emploi complet.

Ce mode d’emploi résumé fait partie de 
ce produit. Avant d’utiliser le produit pour 
la première fois, veuillez lire soigneusement 
toutes les instructions d’utilisation et consignes 
de sécurité. Veuillez conserver le mode 
d’emploi résumé et fournir tous les docu-
ments aux autres utilisateurs lorsque vous 
leur transmettez le produit.

  Utilisation 
conventionnelle

Ce produit est conçu exclusi-
vement pour la décoration de 
pièces intérieures sèches dans 

le domaine privé. Le produit n‘est pas 
destiné à l‘utilisation professionnelle. Uni-
quement réservé à un usage en intérieur !

  Descriptif des pièces
1  Décoration lumineuse LED
2  Interrupteur
3  Couvercle du compartiment à piles
4  Bande isolante
5  Compartiment à piles
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  Caractéristiques 
techniques

LED :  1 LED 
Puissance totale : 0,023 W
Tension de service :  3 V 
Type de piles :  2 x 1,5 V  (LR44), 

pile alcaline

  Contenu de la livraison
1 Décoration LED pour Halloween
2  piles LR44 (à utiliser de préférence 

avant (DLU) 06/2027, pré-installées)
1 mode d’emploi

 Indications de 
sécurité

CONSERVER TOUTES LES 
CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ ET INS-
TRUCTIONS POUR CONSULTATION 
ULTÉRIEURE !

   
DANGER DE MORT ET 
RISQUE DE BLESSURE 

POUR LES ENFANTS ET LES EN-
FANTS EN BAS ÂGE ! Ne laissez 
jamais les enfants sans surveillance 
avec le matériel d‘emballage. Ce-
lui-ci représente une source de risque 
d‘étouffement. Tenez le produit hors 
de portée des enfants.

  Ce produit ne convient pas aux en-
fants de moins de 14 ans. Ce produit 
est un article décoratif, pas un jouet. 
Ce produit doit être conservé hors de 
portée des enfants.

  Ne jamais utiliser le produit si le 
moindre endommagement est 
constaté.

  Ne jamais exposer le produit à des 
températures élevées et à l‘humidité, 
sous peine d‘endommager le produit.

  Évitez d‘exposer le produit à toute 
sollicitation mécanique !

  En cas d‘endommagement et pour 
toute réparation ou autres problèmes 
relatifs au produit, contactez un élec-
tricien.

    ATTENTION ! RISQUE DE SUR-
CHAUFFE ! Ne pas faire fonction-
ner le produit dans son emballage.

  Après utilisation, rangez le produit 
dans son emballage pour éviter tout 
endommagement involontaire.

 
 CONSERVER LES PILES HORS DE PORTÉE 

DES ENFANTS ! 
L’ingestion des piles peut provoquer des 
brûlures chimiques, perforer les tissus 
mous et entraîner la mort. Des brûlures 
graves peuvent survenir dans les 2 heures 
suivant l’ingestion. Consulter immédiate-
ment un médecin.

AVERTISSEMENT !

   AVERTISSEMENT CONCERNANT 
LES PILES : CONSERVER HORS 
DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS ! Si le 
compartiment à piles ne peut pas 
être fermé de manière sûre, n’utilisez 
plus le produit et conservez-le hors 
de portée des enfants.

  ATTENTION ! CONTIENT DES 
PILES BOUTON/DES PILES 
TYPE PIÈCE DE MONNAIE POU-
VANT ÊTRE INGÉRÉES ! RISQUE 
D’ASPHYXIE ! 

 Ce produit
  contient une pile bouton. Une pile 

bouton peut provoquer de graves 
brûlures chimiques internes ou entraî-
ner la mort en cas d’ingestion.

 Éliminez
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  immédiatement les piles usagées 
Conservez les piles neuves et usagées 
hors de portée des enfants. Si vous 
pensez que des piles ont été ingérées 
ou se trouvent dans une partie quel-
conque du corps, consultez immédia-
tement un médecin. 

  Ce produit ne contient aucune pièce 
nécessitant une maintenance de la 
part de l‘utilisateur. 

  Les LED ne peuvent pas être rempla-
cées. 

  Si les LED arrivent en fin de vie, l‘en-
semble du produit doit alors être 
 remplacé.

  Ne jamais raccorder directement le  
produit à une connexion 230 V.

 Consignes de 
sécurité relatives 
aux piles/aux piles 
rechargeables

  CONSERVER LES 
PILES HORS DE POR-
TÉE DES ENFANTS ! 

L’ingestion des piles peut provoquer 
des brûlures chimiques, perforer les 
tissus mous et entraîner la mort. Des 
brûlures graves peuvent survenir 
dans les 2 heures suivant l’ingestion. 
Consulter immédiatement un médecin.

  DANGER DE MORT ! Conservez 
les piles / piles rechargeables hors 
de portée des enfants. En cas d’in-
gestion involontaire, consulter immé-
diatement un médecin. L’ingestion 
peut provoquer des brûlures, la per-
foration des tissus mous et la mort. 
Des brûlures graves peuvent survenir 
dans les 2 heures suivant l’ingestion.

  RISQUE D‘EXPLO-
SION ! Ne rechargez 
 jamais des piles non re-

chargeables. Ne courtcircuitez pas 
les piles/piles rechargeables et/ou 
ne les ouvrez pas ! Autrement, vous 
risquez de provoquer une surchauffe, 
un incendie ou une explosion.

  Ne jetez jamais des piles/piles re-
chargeables au feu ou dans l’eau.

  Ne pas soumettre les piles/piles re-
chargeables à une charge mécanique.

Risque de fuite des piles/piles  
rechargeables
  Évitez d’exposer les piles/piles rechar-

geables à des conditions et tempéra-
tures extrêmes susceptibles de les 
endommager, par ex. sur des radia-
teurs/exposition directe aux rayons 
du soleil.

  Lorsque les piles/piles rechargeables 
fuient, évitez tout contact du produit 
chimique avec la peau, les yeux ou 
les muqueuses ! Rincez les zones 
 touchées à l‘eau claire et consultez 
immédiatement un médecin !

  PORTER DES GANTS 
DE PROTECTION ! Les 
piles/piles rechargeables 

endommagées ou sujettes à des 
fuites peuvent provoquer des brûlures 
au contact de la peau. Vous devez 
donc porter des gants adéquats pour 
les manipuler.

  En cas de fuite des piles/piles rechar-
geables, retirez-les aussitôt du produit 
pour éviter tout endommagement.

  Utilisez uniquement des piles/piles  
rechargeables du même type. Ne 
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mélangez pas des piles/piles rechar-
geables usées et neuves !

  Retirez les piles/piles rechargeables, 
si vous ne comptez pas utiliser le pro-
duit pendant une période prolongée.

Risque d‘endommagement du 
produit
  Exclusivement utiliser le type de pile/

pile rechargeable spécifié.
  Insérez les piles/piles rechargeables 

conformément à l‘indication de pola-
rité (+) et (-) indiquée sur la pile/pile 
rechargeable et sur le produit.

  Avant l‘insertion de la pile, nettoyez 
les contacts de la pile/de la pile re-
chargeable ainsi que ceux présents 
dans le compartiment à piles en vous 
servant d‘un chiffon sec et non pelu-
cheux ou d‘un coton-tige !

  Retirez immédiatement les piles/piles  
rechargeables usées du produit.

 Symptômes non 
visibles pouvant 
apparaître lors de 
l’ingestion de piles

Malheureusement, il n’est pas évident de 
se rendre compte qu’une pile bouton ou 
une pile type pièce de monnaie est coin-
cée dans l’œsophage d’un enfant.

Aucun symptôme spécifique n’y est 
 associé. L’enfant pourrait :
• tousser, s’étouffer ou beaucoup baver ;
•  donner l’impression d’avoir une indi-

gestion ou un virus ;
• se sentir malade ;
• pointer vers son cou ou son estomac ;

•  avoir des douleurs au ventre, à la 
 poitrine ou à la gorge ;

• être fatigué ou léthargique ;
•  être plus calme ou plus affectueux que 

d’habitude ou autrement ne pas être 
« lui-même » ;

•  perdre son appétit ou avoir un appétit 
diminué ; et

•  ne pas pouvoir/ne pas vouloir 
consommer d’aliments solides.

  Ce type de symptômes varie ou 
 fluctue, la douleur augmentant puis 
diminuant.

  Un symptôme spécifique de l’inges-
tion de piles boutons et de piles type 
pièce de monnaie est le vomissement 
de sang frais (rouge clair).

  Si un tel symptôme apparaît chez 
l’enfant, vous devez consulter immé-
diatement un médecin.

  En l’absence de symptômes clairs, il 
est important d’être vigilant avec les 
piles boutons et les piles type pièce 
de monnaie « vides » ou en surplus 
dans la maison et les produits qui les 
contiennent.

  Mise en service

Remarque : Retirez tous les matériaux 
d’emballage du produit.
Remarque : Retirez la bande isolante 4  
du compartiment à piles 5  avant d’utili-
ser le produit.

  Insérer/remplacer  
les piles

  Retournez le produit et retirez la vis du 
couvercle du compartiment à piles 3  
au moyen d’un tournevis cruciforme.
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  Retirez le couvercle du compartiment 
à piles 3 .

  Si nécessaire, retirez les piles usagées.
  Insérez les piles neuves. Refermez le 

couvercle du compartiment à piles 3  
et fixez-le en vissant fermement la vis 
au moyen d’un tournevis cruciforme.

  Remarque : Veillez à respecter la 
polarité lors de la mise en place des 
piles ! Celle-ci est indiquée dans le 
compartiment à piles 5 .

  Mise en marche et arrêt
L’interrupteur 2  dispose de  
3 fonctions :
  Basculez l‘interrupteur 2  sur la posi-

tion TIMER, et le produit éclaire dura-
blement pendant 6 heures, avant de 
se mettre sur pause durant 18 heures. 
Le produit reprend ensuite un éclairage 
durant 6 heures, avant d‘observer 
une nouvelle pause durant 18 heures.

  Basculez l‘interrupteur 2  sur la posi-
tion ON, et le produit éclaire dura-
blement. En mode ON, le produit 
éclaire jusqu‘à ce qu‘il soit éteint. 

  Basculez l‘interrupteur 2  sur la 
 position OFF, et le produit s‘éteint.

  Nettoyage et entretien

  Utilisez un plumeau pour nettoyer le  
produit.

  Ne nettoyez jamais le produit à l‘eau 
ni avec d‘autres liquides.

  Mise au rebut

L’emballage se compose de matières 
 recyclables pouvant être mises au rebut 
dans les déchetteries locales. 

b

a

Veuillez respecter l‘identifica-
tion des matériaux d‘emballage 
pour le tri sélectif, ils sont iden-

tifiés avec des abbréviations (a) et des 
chiffres (b) ayant la signification suivante : 
1–7 : platiques/20–22 : papiers et 
 cartons/80–98 : matériaux composite.

Votre mairie ou votre munici-
palité vous renseigneront sur 
les possibilités de mise au 

 rebut des produits usagés.

Afin de contribuer à la protec-
tion de l’environnement, veuil-
lez ne pas jeter votre produit 

usagé dans les ordures ménagères, mais 
éliminez-le de manière appropriée. Pour 
obtenir des renseignements concernant 
les points de collecte et leurs horaires 
d’ouverture, vous pouvez contacter votre 
municipalité.

Les piles/piles rechargeables défectueuses 
ou usagées doivent être recyclées. Les 
 piles et/ou piles rechargeables et/ou le 
produit doivent être retournés dans les 
centres de collecte proposés.
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Pollution de l’environne-
ment par la mise au re-
but incorrecte des piles/

piles rechargeables !

Les piles/piles rechargeables ne doivent 
pas être mises au rebut avec les ordures 
ménagères. Elles peuvent contenir des 
métaux lourds toxiques et doivent être 
considérées comme des déchets spéciaux. 
Les symboles chimiques des métaux 
lourds sont les suivants : Cd = cadmium, 
Hg = mercure, Pb = plomb. Pour cette 
raison, veuillez toujours déposer les 
piles/piles rechargeables usagées dans 
les conteneurs de recyclage communaux.

  Garantie et service

  Garantie

Les pièces détachées indispensables à 
l’utilisation du produit sont disponibles 
pendant la durée de la garantie du produit. 
Le produit a été fabriqué selon des critères 
de qualité stricts, et contrôlé conscien-
cieusement avant sa livraison. En cas de 
défaut de matériau ou de fabrication, 
vous avez des droits légaux vis-à-vis du 
vendeur du produit. Vos droits légaux ne 
sont en aucun cas limités par notre 
 garantie mentionnée ci-dessous.

La garantie de ce produit est de 3 ans à 
partir de la date d’achat. La période de 
garantie commence à la date d’achat. 
Conservez l’original de la preuve d’achat 
dans un endroit sûr car ce document est 
nécessaire pour prouver l’achat. 

Tout dommage ou défaut déjà présent au 
moment de l’achat doit être signalé immé-
diatement après le déballage du produit.

Si le produit présente un défaut de maté-
riau ou de fabrication dans les 3 ans qui 
suivent la date d’achat, nous le réparerons 
ou le remplacerons - à notre choix - gratui-
tement pour vous. La période de garantie 
n’est pas prolongée par une demande 
de garantie acceptée. Cette mesure s’ap-
plique également pour les pièces rempla-
cées et réparées.

Cette garantie est annulée si le produit a 
été endommagé ou utilisé ou entretenu 
de manière incorrecte.

La garantie couvre les défauts de matériels 
et de fabrication. Cette garantie ne couvre 
pas les pièces du produit soumises à une 
usure normale, et qui sont donc considé-
rées comme des pièces d’usure (par 
exemple les piles, les piles rechargeables, 
tuyaux, les cartouches d’encre), ni les 
dommages aux pièces fragiles, par exemple 
les interrupteurs ou les pièces en verre.

 Faire valoir sa garantie
Pour garantir la rapidité d’exécution de 
la procédure de garantie, veuillez 
 respecter les indications suivantes :

Veuillez conserver le ticket de caisse et la 
référence du produit (IAN 476955_2401) 
à titre de preuve d’achat pour toute de-
mande.
Le numéro de référence de l’article est 
 indiqué sur la plaque d’identification, 
gravé sur la page de titre de votre 
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manuel (en bas à gauche) ou sur un 
 autocollant apposé sur la face arrière ou 
inférieure du produit.
En cas de dysfonctionnement du produit, 
ou de tout autre défaut, contactez en pre-
mier lieu le service après-vente par télé-
phone ou par e-mail aux coordonnées 
indiquées ci-dessous.
Vous pouvez alors envoyer franco de port 
tout produit considéré comme défectueux 
au service clientèle indiqué, accompagné 
de la preuve d’achat (ticket de caisse) et 
d’une description écrite du défaut avec 
mention de sa date d’apparition.

 Service après-vente
  Service après-vente France

 Tél. :  0800904879
 E-Mail : owim@lidl.fr

  Service après-vente 
Belgique

 Tél. :  080071011
 Tél. : 80023970 (Luxembourg)
 E-Mail : owim@lidl.be
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Legenda van de gebruikte pictogrammen

Gelijkstroom/-spanning

WAARSCHUWING! Het pro-
duct bevat een knoopcelbatte-
rij. Gevaar bij inslikken - neem 
de veiligheidsinstructies in acht.

Niet geschikt voor kinde-
ren onder de 14 jaar

De CE-markering duidt op 
conformiteit met relevante 
EU-richtlijnen die van toepas-
sing zijn op dit product.

Veiligheidsinstructies
Instructies

LED-decoratie Halloween

 Inleiding

Bij dit document gaat het om een verkorte 
versie van de volledige gebruiksaanwij-
zing. Door het scannen van de QR-code 
komt u direct op de Lidl-Service-pagina 
(www.lidl-service.com) en kunt u door het 
invoeren van het artikelnummer (IAN) 
476955_2401 de volledige gebruiks-
aanwijzing bekijken en downloaden.

De beknopte handleiding maakt deel uit 
van het product. Maak u voor het gebruik 
van het product vertrouwd met alle be-
dienings- en veiligheidsinstructies. Bewaar 
de beknopte handleiding zorgvuldig en 
overhandig alle documenten bij de door-
gifte van het product aan derden.

  Doelmatig gebruik
Dit product is uitsluitend be-
doeld voor de decoratie in 
droge vertrekken en alléén ge-

schikt voor privégebruik. Het product is 
niet voor zakelijke doeleinden geschikt. 
Alleen voor binnenshuis!

  Beschrijving van de 
onderdelen

1  Decoratieve led-verlichting
2  Schakelaar
3  Batterijvak-deksel
4  Isolatiestrip
5  Batterijvak
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  Technische gegevens
Leds: 1 led 
Totaal vermogen: 0,023 W
Bedrijfsspanning: 3 V 
Batterijtype:  2 x 1,5 V  (LR44)  

(alkaline-batterij)

  Omvang van de 
levering

1 LED-decoratie Halloween
2  LR44 batterijen (tenminste houdbaar 

tot (THT) 06/2027, voorgemonteerd)
1 gebruiksaanwijzing

 Veiligheids- 
instructies

BEWAAR ALLE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUC-
TIES EN AANWIJZINGEN VOOR 
 LATER GEBRUIK!

    
LEVENSGEVAAR EN  
ONGEVALLENRISI-

KO‘S VOOR PEUTERS EN KIN-
DEREN! Laat kinderen nooit zonder 
toezicht bij het verpakkingsmateriaal. 
Er bestaat verstikkingsgevaar. Houdt 
kinderen buiten het bereik van het 
product.

  Dit product is niet geschikt voor kinde-
ren onder de 14 jaar. Bij dit product 
gaat het om een decoratie-artikel en 
niet om speelgoed. Dit product moet 
buiten het bereik van kinderen wor-
den bewaard.

  Gebruik het product niet, als u een  
beschadiging constateert.

  Stel het product nooit bloot aan 
hoge temperaturen en vocht, omdat 

het product anders beschadigd kan 
raken.

  Voorkom eventuele mechanische 
 belasting van het product!

  Neem in geval van beschadigingen,  
reparaties of andere problemen met 
het product contact op met een elek-
tricien.

    VOORZICHTIG! KANS OP 
OVERVERHITTING! Schakel het 
product niet in zolang het zich in de 
verpakking bevindt.

  Bewaar het product na gebruik weer 
in de verpakking om mogelijke 
 beschadigingen te vermijden.

 
 BATTERIJEN BUITEN HET BEREIK VAN 

KINDEREN BEWAREN! 
Het inslikken kan chemische brandwonden, 
perforatie van zacht weefsel en de dood tot 
gevolg hebben. Ernstige inwendige brand-
wonden kunnen binnen 2 uur na het inslik-
ken optreden. Direct een arts raadplegen.

WAARSCHUWING!

   BATTERIJWAARSCHUWING: 
BUITEN HET BEREIK VAN KIN-
DEREN BEWAREN! Wanneer het 
batterijvak zich niet goed laat sluiten, 
mag het product niet meer worden 
gebruikt en moet het uit de buurt van 
kinderen worden gehouden.

  LET OP! BEVAT INSLIKBARE 
KNOOPCELBATTERIJEN! 
 VERSTIKKINGSGEVAAR! 

 Dit product 
  bevat een knoopcelbatterij. Een 

knoopcelbatterij kan bij inslikken ern-
stige inwendige chemische brand-
wonden of de dood veroorzaken.

 Gooi lege 
  batterijen meteen weg. Bewaar 

nieuwe en gebruikte batterijen buiten 
het bereik van kinderen. Als u denkt 
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dat er batterijen zijn ingeslikt of zich 
ergens in een lichaamsdeel bevinden, 
raadpleeg dan meteen een arts. 

  Dit product bevat geen onderdelen 
die door de gebruiker kunnen worden 
onderhouden. 

  De led‘s kunnen niet worden vervangen. 
  Mochten de led‘s aan het einde van 

hun levensduur uitvallen, dan dient 
het gehele product te worden ver-
vangen.

  Sluit het product nooit direct aan op 
een 230 V-aansluiting.

 Veiligheidsinstructies 
voor batterijen/
accu‘s

  BATTERIJEN BUITEN 
HET BEREIK VAN KIN-
DEREN BEWAREN! Het 

inslikken kan chemische brandwon-
den, perforatie van zacht weefsel en 
de dood tot gevolg hebben. Ernstige 
inwendige brandwonden kunnen bin-
nen 2 uur na het inslikken optreden. 
Direct een arts raadplegen.

  LEVENSGEVAAR! Bewaar batte-
rijen/accu’s buiten het bereik van 
kinderen. Bij per ongeluk inslikken 
 direct een arts raadplegen. Inslikken 
kan inwendige brandwonden, perfo-
ratie van weke delen en de dood tot 
gevolg hebben. Ernstige inwendige 
brandwonden kunnen binnen 2 uur 
na het inslikken optreden.

  EXPLOSIEGEVAAR! 
Laad niet oplaadbare bat-
terijen nooit op. Sluit de 

batterijen/accu‘s niet kort en/of 
open deze niet. Daardoor kan de 

batterij oververhit raken, in brand 
vliegen of exploderen.

  Gooi batterijen/accu‘s nooit in het 
vuur of water.

  Stel batterijen/accu‘s nooit bloot 
aan mechanische belastingen.

Risico dat de batterijen/accu’s 
lekken
  Vermijd extreme omstandigheden en 

temperaturen die invloed op de bat-
terijen/accu‘s zouden kunnen heb-
ben bijv. radiatoren/direct zonlicht.

  Bij lekkende batterijen/accu‘s het 
contact van de chemicaliën met de 
huid, ogen en slijmvliezen vermijden! 
Spoel de desbetreffende plekken 
 direct af met schoon water en raad-
pleeg onmiddellijk een arts!

  DRAAG VEILIGHEIDS-
HANDSCHOENEN! 
Lekkende of beschadigde 

batterijen/accu‘s kunnen in geval 
van huidcontact chemische brand-
wonden veroorzaken. Draag daarom 
in dit geval geschikte veiligheids-
handschoenen.

  Als de batterijen/accu‘s lekken, dient 
u deze direct uit het product te halen 
om beschadigingen te vermijden.

  Gebruik alleen batterijen/accu‘s van  
hetzelfde type. Gebruik nooit nieuwe 
en oude batterijen/accu‘s door elkaar!

  Verwijder de batterijen/accu‘s, als u 
het product gedurende een langere 
periode niet gebruikt.
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Risico op beschadiging van het 
product
  Gebruik uitsluitend het aangegeven 

type batterij/accu!
  Plaats de batterijen/accu‘s volgens 

de weergegeven polariteit (+) en (-) 
op batterij/accu en op product.

  Reinig de contacten van de batterij/
accu en in het batterijvak voor het 
plaatsen met een droge, pluisvrije 
doek of wattenstaafje!

  Verwijder verbruikte batterijen/ 
accu‘s direct uit het product.

Niet-duidelijke 
symptomen die 
door het inslikken 

van batterijen kunnen 
optreden
Helaas is het niet altijd duidelijk wanneer 
er een knoopcelbatterij in de slokdarm 
van een kind aanwezig is.

Er zijn geen specifieke symptomen die 
daarop wijzen. Het kind kan:
• hoesten, kokhalzen of veel kwijlen;
•  de indruk wekken last van de maag of 

een virus te hebben;
• zich ziek voelen;
• naar zijn of haar hals of maag wijzen;
•  pijn in de buik, in de borst of in de keel 

hebben;
• moe of lusteloos zijn;
•  rustiger of aanhankelijker dan anders 

zijn of ‘niet zichzelf’ zijn;
•  zijn of haar eetlust verliezen of minder 

trek hebben; en
•  geen vast voedsel tot zich willen ne-

men/geen vast voedsel tot zich kunnen 
nemen.

  Dit soort symptomen varieert of 
 wisselt, waarbij de pijn toeneemt en 
dan weer minder wordt.

  Een specifiek symptoom voor het in-
slikken van knoopcelbatterijen is het 
braken van vers (lichtrood) bloed.

  Wanneer het kind dit doet, moet u 
onmiddellijk medische hulp inschakelen.

  Omdat er geen eenduidige sympto-
men zijn, is het belangrijk om alert te 
zijn met ‘lege’ of overgebleven 
knoopcelbatterijen in het huishouden 
en met de producten waar ze in 
 zitten.

  Ingebruikname

Opmerking: verwijder al het verpak-
kingsmateriaal van het product.
Opmerking: trek de isolatiestrip 4  uit 
het batterijvak 5  voordat u het product 
gebruikt.

  Batterijen plaatsen/
vervangen

  Draai het product om en draai de 
schroef van het batterijvakdeksel 3  
met een kruiskopschroevendraaier los.

  Verwijder het batterijvakdeksel 3 .
  Haal indien nodig de oude batterijen 

eruit.
  Doe de nieuwe batterijen erin. Sluit 

het batterijvakdeksel 3  en bevestig 
het door de schroef met een kruis-
kopschroevendraaier weer vast te 
draaien.

  Opmerking: let bij het plaatsen 
van de batterijen op de juiste polari-
teit! Deze wordt in het batterijvak 5  
aangegeven.
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  Aan- en uitschakelen
De schakelaar 2  heeft 3 functies:
  Als u de schakelaar 2  op TIMER 

zet, brandt het product continu gedu-
rende 6 uur met een erop volgende 
pauze van 18 uur. Het product brandt 
aansluitend gedurende de inschakel-
duur weer 6 uur met een erop 
 volgende pauze van 18 uur.

  Als u de schakelaar 2  op ON zet, 
brandt het product continu. In de mo-
dus ON brandt het product totdat 
het wordt uitgeschakeld. 

  Als u de schakelaar 2  op OFF zet, 
is het product uitgeschakeld.

  Reiniging en onderhoud

  Gebruik een ragebol om het product 
te reinigen.

  Reinig het product niet met water of  
andere vloeistoffen.

  Afvoer

De verpakking bestaat uit milieu-vriende-
lijke grondstoffen die u via de plaatselijke 
recyclingcontainers kunt afvoeren. 

b

a

Neem de aanduiding van de  
verpakkingsmaterialen voor 
de afvalscheiding in acht. 

Deze zijn gemarkeerd met de afkortingen 
(a) en een cijfers (b) met de volgende 
 betekenis: 1–7: kunststoffen/20–22: 
 papier en vezelplaten/80–98: compo-
sietmaterialen.

Informatie over de mogelijkhe-
den om het uitgediende product 
na gebruik te verwijderen, 

 verstrekt uw gemeentelijke overheid.

Gooi het afgedankte product 
omwille van het milieu niet weg 
via het huisvuil, maar geef het 

af bij het daarvoor bestemde depot of het 
gemeentelijke milieupark. Over afgifte-
plaatsen en hun openingstijden kunt u zich 
bij uw aangewezen  instantie informeren.

Defecte of verbruikte batterijen/accu‘s 
moeten worden gerecycled. Geef batte-
rijen/accu‘s en/of het product af bij de 
daarvoor bestemde verzamelstations.

 Milieuschade door fou-
tieve verwijdering van 
de batterijen/accu‘s!

Batterijen/accu‘s mogen niet via het huis-
vuil worden weggegooid. Ze kunnen gif-
tige zware metalen bevatten en vallen 
onder het chemisch afval. De chemische 
symbolen van de zware metalen zijn: Cd 
= cadmium, Hg = kwik, Pb = lood. Geef 
verbruikte batterijen/accu‘s daarom af 
bij een gemeentelijk inzamelpunt.

  Garantie en service

  Garantie
Het product werd volgens strenge kwali-
teitsrichtlijnen gemaakt en voor de uitle-
vering zorgvuldig gecontroleerd. In geval 
van materiaal- of fabricagefouten hebt u 
tegenover de verkoper van het product 
wettelijke rechten. Uw wettelijke rechten 
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worden op geen enkele manier door onze 
hieronder vermelde garantie beperkt.

De garantie voor dit product bedraagt  
3 jaar vanaf aankoopdatum. De garan-
tieperiode gaat in op de datum van aan-
koop. Bewaar het originele bewijs van 
aankoop op een veilige plek aangezien 
dit document nodig is als bewijs. 

Alle beschadigingen of gebreken die reeds 
op het moment van aankoop aanwezig 
zijn, moeten meteen na het uitpakken van 
het product worden gemeld.

Mocht het product binnen 3 jaar na aan-
koopdatum een materiaal- of fabricage-
fout vertonen, zullen wij het – naar onze 
keuze – gratis voor u repareren of ver-
vangen. De garantieperiode wordt door 
een plaatsgevonden garantieverlening 
niet verlengd. Dit geldt ook voor vervan-
gen en gerepareerde onderdelen.

Deze garantie vervalt als het product 
werd beschadigd of onjuist is gebruikt of 
onderhouden.

De garantie dekt materiaal- en fabricage-
fouten af. Deze garantie dekt geen pro-
ductonderdelen die aan normale slijtage 
onderhevig zijn en daarom als verbruiks-
artikelen worden beschouwd (bv. batte-
rijen, oplaadbare batterijen, slangen, 
inktpatronen), noch dekt zij schade aan 
breekbare onderdelen, bv. schakelaars 
of onderdelen die van glas zijn gemaakt.

  Afwikkeling in geval  
van garantie

Om een snelle afhandeling van uw recla-
matie te waarborgen dient u de vol-
gende instructies in acht te nemen:

Houd bij alle vragen alstublieft de kassabon 
en het artikelnummer (IAN 476955_2401) 
als bewijs van aankoop bij de hand.
Het artikelnummer vindt u op de type-
plaat, ingegraveerd, op het titelblad van 
uw handleiding (linksonder) of als sticker 
op de achter- of onderzijde.
Wanneer er storingen in de werking of 
andere gebreken optreden, dient u eerst 
telefonisch of per e-mail contact met de 
onderstaande service-afdeling op te 
 nemen.
Een als defect geregistreerd product kunt 
u dan samen met uw aankoopbewijs 
(kassabon) en vermelding van de con-
crete schade alsmede het tijdstip van 
 optreden voor u franco aan het u meege-
deelde servicepunt verzenden.

 Service
  Service Nederland

 Tel.:  08000225537
 E-Mail: owim@lidl.nl

  Service Belgiё
 Tel.:  080071011
 Tel.: 80023970 (Luxemburg)
 E-Mail: owim@lidl.be
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Legende der verwendeten Piktogramme

Gleichstrom/-spannung

WARNUNG! Das Produkt ent-
hält eine Knopfzellenbatterie. 
Gefahr beim Verschlucken - 
beachten Sie die Sicherheits-
hinweise.

Nicht geeignet für  
Kinder unter 14 Jahre

Das CE-Zeichen bestätigt  
die Konformität mit den für 
das Produkt zutreffenden  
EU-Richtlinien.

Sicherheitshinweise
Handlungsanweisungen

Halloween-LED-Dekoration

 Einleitung

Bei diesem Dokument handelt es sich um 
eine verkürzte Druckausgabe der vollstän-
digen Bedienungsanleitung. Durch das 
Scannen des QR-Codes gelangen Sie  
direkt auf die Lidl-Service-Seite  
(www.lidl-service.com) und können durch 
die Eingabe der Artikelnummer (IAN) 
476955_2401 die vollständige Bedie-
nungsanleitung einsehen und herunterla-
den.

Die Kurzanleitung ist Bestandteil dieses 
Produkts. Machen Sie sich vor der Benut-
zung des Produkts mit allen Bedien- und 
Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. Bewahren 
Sie die Kurzanleitung gut auf und händi-
gen Sie alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe 
des Produkts an Dritte mit aus.

  Bestimmungsgemäße  
Verwendung

Dieses Produkt ist nur für die 
Deko ration in trockenen Innen-
räumen für den privaten Ein-

satz geeignet. Das Produkt ist nicht für 
den gewerblichen Einsatz bestimmt. Nur 
für den Innenbereich!

  Teilebeschreibung
1  LED-Leuchtdekoration
2  Schalter
3  Batteriefachdeckel
4  Isolierstreifen
5  Batteriefach
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  Technische Daten
LED: 1 LED 
Gesamtleistung: 0,023 W
Betriebsspannung: 3 V 
Batterietyp:  2 x 1,5 V  (LR44),  

Alkaline-Batterie

  Lieferumfang
1 Halloween-LED-Dekoration
2  LR44 Batterien (mindestens haltbar bis 

(MHD) 06/2027, vorinstalliert)
1 Bedienungsanleitung

 Sicherheitshinweise

BEWAHREN SIE ALLE SICHERHEITS-
HINWEISE UND ANWEISUNGEN 
FÜR DIE ZUKUNFT AUF!

    
LEBENS- UND UN-
FALLGEFAHR FÜR 

KLEINKINDER UND KINDER! 
Lassen Sie Kinder niemals unbeauf-
sichtigt mit dem Verpackungsmate-
rial. Es besteht Erstickungsgefahr. 
Halten Sie Kinder vom Produkt fern.

  Dieses Produkt ist nicht für Kinder un-
ter 14 Jahren geeignet. Bei diesem 
Produkt handelt es sich um einen 
 Dekorationsartikel und nicht um ein 
Spielzeug. Dieses Produkt muss au-
ßerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern 
aufbewahrt werden.

  Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, 
wenn Sie irgendwelche Schäden 
 feststellen.

  Setzen Sie das Produkt niemals ho-
hen Temperaturen und Feuchtigkeit 

aus, da sonst das Produkt Schaden 
nehmen kann.

  Verhindern Sie mechanische Bean-
spruchung des Produkts!

  Wenden Sie sich bei Beschädigungen, 
Reparaturen oder anderen Problemen 
an dem Produkt an eine Elektrofach-
kraft.

    VORSICHT! ÜBERHITZUNGS-
GEFAHR! Betreiben Sie das Produkt 
nicht in der Verpackung.

  Bewahren Sie das Produkt nach 
 Gebrauch wieder in der Verpackung 
auf, um ungewollte Beschädigungen 
zu vermeiden.

 
 BATTERIEN AUSSERHALB DER REICHWEITE 

VON KINDERN AUFBEWAHREN! 
Das Verschlucken kann chemische Verbren-
nungen, Perforation von Weichteilgewebe 
und den Tod verursachen. Schwere Verbren-
nungen können innerhalb von 2 Stunden 
nach dem Verschlucken auftreten. Sofort  
einen Arzt aufsuchen.

WARNUNG!

   BATTERIEWARNUNG: AUSSER-
HALB DER REICHWEITE VON 
KINDERN AUFBEWAHREN! 
Wenn sich das Batteriefach nicht 
 sicher schließen lässt, verwenden Sie 
das Produkt nicht mehr und halten 
Sie es von Kindern fern.

  ACHTUNG! ENTHÄLT VER-
  SCHLUCKBARE KNOPF-/MÜNZ-

ZELLEN! ERSTICKUNGSGEFAHR! 
 Dieses Produkt ent-

  hält eine Knopfzellenbatterie. Eine 
Knopfzellenbatterie kann beim Ver-
schlucken schwere innere chemische 
Verbrennungen oder den Tod verur-
sachen.

 Entsorgen Sie ver-
  brauchte Batterien sofort. Bewahren 

Sie neue und gebrauchte Batterien 
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außerhalb der Reichweite von Kin-
dern auf. Wenn Sie glauben, dass 
Batterien verschluckt wurden oder 
sich in irgendeinem Körperteil befin-
den, suchen Sie sofort einen Arzt auf. 

  Dieses Produkt enthält keine Teile, 
die vom Verbraucher gewartet wer-
den können. 

  Die LEDs sind nicht austauschbar. 
  Sollten die LEDs am Ende ihrer Le-

bensdauer ausfallen, muss das 
ganze Produkt ersetzt werden.

  Schließen Sie das Produkt nie direkt 
an einem 230 V-Anschluss an.

 Sicherheitshinweise 
für Batterien/Akkus

  BATTERIEN AUSSER-
HALB DER REICH-
WEITE VON KINDERN 

AUFBEWAHREN! Das Verschlucken 
kann chemische Verbrennungen, Per-
foration von Weichteilgewebe und 
den Tod verursachen. Schwere Ver-
brennungen können innerhalb von 2 
Stunden nach dem Verschlucken auf-
treten. Sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen.

  LEBENSGEFAHR! Bewahren Sie 
Batterien/Akkus außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kindern auf. Bei 
 versehentlichem Verschlucken sofort 
einen Arzt aufsuchen. Verschlucken 
kann zu Verbrennungen, Perforation 
von Weichteilen und Tod führen. 
Schwere Verbrennungen können 
 innerhalb von 2 Stunden nach Ver-
schlucken auftreten.

  EXPLOSIONSGE-
FAHR! Laden Sie nicht 
aufladbare Batterien 

 niemals wieder auf. Schließen Sie 
Batterien/Akkus nicht kurz und/oder 
öffnen Sie diese nicht. Überhitzung, 
Brandgefahr oder Platzen können 
die Folge sein.

  Werfen Sie Batterien/Akkus niemals 
in Feuer oder Wasser.

  Setzen Sie Batterien/Akkus keiner  
mechanischen Belastung aus.

Risiko des Auslaufens von  
Batterien/Akkus
  Vermeiden Sie extreme Bedingungen 

und Temperaturen, die auf Batterien/
Akkus einwirken können, z. B. auf 
Heizkörpern/direkte Sonneneinstrah-
lung.

  Wenn Batterien/Akkus ausgelaufen 
sind, vermeiden Sie den Kontakt von 
Haut, Augen und Schleimhäuten mit 
den Chemikalien! Spülen Sie die be-
troffenen Stellen sofort mit klarem 
Wasser und suchen Sie einen Arzt auf!

  SCHUTZHAND-
SCHUHE TRAGEN! 
Ausgelaufene oder be-

schädigte Batterien/Akkus können 
bei Berührung mit der Haut Verätzun-
gen verursachen. Tragen Sie deshalb 
in diesem Fall geeignete Schutzhand-
schuhe.

  Im Falle eines Auslaufens der Batte-
rien/Akkus entfernen Sie diese sofort 
aus dem Produkt, um Beschädigun-
gen zu vermeiden.
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  Verwenden Sie nur Batterien/Akkus 
des gleichen Typs. Mischen Sie nicht 
alte Batterien/Akkus mit neuen!

  Entfernen Sie die Batterien/Akkus, 
wenn das Produkt längere Zeit nicht 
verwendet wird.

Risiko der Beschädigung des  
Produkts
  Verwenden Sie ausschließlich den  

angegebenen Batterietyp/Akkutyp!
  Setzen Sie Batterien/Akkus gemäß 

der Polaritätskennzeichnung (+) und 
(-) an Batterie/Akku und des Produkts 
ein.

  Reinigen Sie Kontakte an Batterie/
Akku und im Batteriefach vor dem 
Einlegen mit einem trockenen, fusself-
reien Tuch oder Wattestäbchen!

  Entfernen Sie erschöpfte Batterien/ 
Akkus umgehend aus dem Produkt.

 Nicht-offensichtliche 
Symptome, die 
durch Verschlucken 
von Batterien 
auftreten können

Leider ist es nicht offensichtlich, wenn 
eine Knopf- oder Münzbatterie in der 
Speiseröhre eines Kindes steckt.

Es gibt keine spezifischen Symptome, die 
damit verbunden sind. Das Kind könnte:
• husten, würgen oder viel sabbern;
•  den Eindruck erwecken, eine Magen-

verstimmung oder einen Virus zu haben;
• sich krank fühlen;
• auf seinen Hals oder Magen zeigen;
•  Schmerzen im Bauch, in der Brust oder 

im Rachen haben;

• müde oder lethargisch zu sein;
•  ruhiger oder anhänglicher als sonst 

sein oder sonst „nicht es selbst“ sein;
•  seinen Appetit verlieren oder einen 

 verminderten Appetit haben; und
•  keine feste Nahrung zu sich nehmen 

wollen/keine feste Nahrung zu sich 
nehmen können.

  Diese Art von Symptomen variiert 
oder schwankt, wobei die Schmerzen 
zunehmen und dann wieder abklingen.

  Ein spezifisches Symptom für das 
Verschlucken von Knopf- und Münz-
batterien ist das Erbrechen von 
 frischem (hellrotem) Blut.

  Wenn das Kind dies tut, sollten Sie 
sofort ärztliche Hilfe in Anspruch 
nehmen.

  Da es keine eindeutigen Symptome 
gibt, ist es wichtig, wachsam zu sein 
mit „leeren“ oder überschüssigen 
Knopf- oder Münzbatterien im Haus-
halt und den Produkten, die sie 
 enthalten.

  Inbetriebnahme

Hinweis: Entfernen Sie alle Verpa-
ckungsmaterialien vom Produkt.
Hinweis: Ziehen Sie den Isolierstreifen 4  
aus dem Batteriefach 5 , bevor Sie das 
Produkt verwenden.

  Batterien einlegen/
wechseln

  Drehen Sie das Produkt um und lösen 
Sie die Schraube des Batteriefachde-
ckels 3  mit einem Kreuzschlitz- 
Schraubendreher.
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  Entfernen Sie den Batteriefachdeckel 
3 .

  Entnehmen Sie ggf. die alten Batterien.
  Legen Sie die neuen Batterien ein.  

Schließen Sie den Batteriefachdeckel 
3  und befestigen Sie diesen, indem 

Sie die Schraube mit einem Kreuz-
schlitz-Schraubendreher wieder fest-
ziehen.

  Hinweis: Achten Sie beim Einlegen 
der Batterien auf die richtige Polari-
tät! Diese wird im Batteriefach 5  
angezeigt.

  Ein- und ausschalten
Der Schalter 2  hat 3 Funktionen:
  Schieben Sie den Schalter 2  auf 

die Position TIMER, leuchtet das Pro-
dukt dauernd für 6 Stunden mit einer 
anschließenden Pause von 18 Stunden. 
Das Produkt leuchtet anschließend 
zur Einschaltzeit erneut 6 Stunden 
mit einer anschließenden 18-stündi-
gen Pause.

  Schieben Sie den Schalter 2  auf 
die Position ON, leuchtet das Produkt 
dauernd. Im Modus ON leuchtet das 
Produkt, bis es ausgeschaltet wird. 

  Schieben Sie den Schalter 2  auf 
die Position OFF, ist das Produkt aus-
geschaltet.

  Reinigung und Pflege

  Benutzen Sie einen Staubwedel, um 
das Produkt zu säubern.

  Reinigen Sie das Produkt nicht mit 
Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten.

  Entsorgung

Die Verpackung besteht aus umwelt-
freundlichen Materialien, die Sie über 
die örtlichen Recyclingstellen entsorgen 
können. 

b

a

Beachten Sie die Kennzeich-
nung der Verpackungsmateria-
lien bei der Abfalltrennung, 

diese sind gekennzeichnet mit Abkürzun-
gen (a) und Nummern (b) mit folgender 
Bedeutung: 1–7: Kunststoffe/20–22: Pa-
pier und Pappe/80–98: Verbundstoffe.

Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung 
des ausgedienten Produkts 
 erfahren Sie bei Ihrer Ge-

meinde- oder Stadtverwaltung.

Werfen Sie Ihr Produkt, wenn 
es ausgedient hat, im Interesse 
des Umweltschutzes nicht in 

den Hausmüll, sondern führen Sie es ei-
ner fachgerechten Entsorgung zu. Über 
Sammelstellen und deren Öffnungszeiten 
können Sie sich bei Ihrer zuständigen 
Verwaltung informieren.

Defekte oder verbrauchte Batterien/Ak-
kus müssen recycelt werden. Geben Sie 
Batterien/Akkus und/oder das Produkt 
über die angebotenen Sammeleinrichtun-
gen zurück.
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Umweltschäden durch 
falsche Entsorgung der  
Batterien/Akkus!

Batterien/Akkus dürfen nicht über den  
Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Sie können 
giftige Schwermetalle enthalten und un-
terliegen der Sondermüllbehandlung. Die 
chemischen Symbole der Schwermetalle 
sind wie folgt: Cd = Cadmium, Hg = 
Quecksilber, Pb = Blei. Geben Sie deshalb 
verbrauchte Batterien/Akkus bei einer 
kommunalen Sammelstelle ab.

 Garantie und Service

 Garantie
Das Produkt wurde nach strengen Quali-
tätsrichtlinien hergestellt und vor der Aus-
lieferung sorgfältig geprüft. Im Falle von 
Material- oder Herstellungsfehlern haben 
Sie gegenüber dem Verkäufer des Pro-
dukts gesetzliche Rechte. Ihre gesetzlichen 
Rechte werden in keiner Weise durch un-
sere unten aufgeführte Garantie einge-
schränkt.

Die Garantie für dieses Produkt beträgt  
3 Jahre ab Kaufdatum. Die Garantiezeit 
beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum. Bewahren 
Sie den Originalkaufbeleg an einem 
 sicheren Ort auf, da dieses Dokument als 
Nachweis des Kaufs erforderlich ist.

Alle Schäden oder Mängel, die bereits 
zum Zeitpunkt des Kaufs vorhanden sind, 
müssen unverzüglich nach dem Auspacken 
des Produkts gemeldet werden.

Sollte das Produkt innerhalb von 3 Jahren 
ab Kaufdatum einen Material- oder Her-
stellungsfehler aufweisen, werden wir es 
– nach unserer Wahl – kostenlos für Sie 
reparieren oder ersetzen. Die Garantie-
zeit verlängert sich durch einen stattgege-
benen Gewährleistungsanspruch nicht. 
Dies gilt auch für ersetzte und reparierte 
Teile.

Diese Garantie erlischt, wenn das Produkt 
beschädigt oder unsachgemäß verwen-
det oder gewartet wurde.

Die Garantie deckt Material- und Herstel-
lungsfehler ab. Diese Garantie erstreckt 
sich weder auf Produktteile, die norma-
lem Verschleiß unterliegen, und somit als 
Verschleißteile gelten (z. B. Batterien, Ak-
kus, Schläuche, Farbpatronen), noch auf 
Schäden an zerbrechlichen Teilen, z. B. 
Schalter oder Teile aus Glas.

  Abwicklung im 
Garantiefall

Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung Ihres Anlie-
gens zu gewährleisten, folgen Sie bitte 
den folgenden Hinweisen:

Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den 
Kassenbon und die Artikelnummer  
(IAN 476955_2401) als Nachweis für 
den Kauf bereit.
Die Artikelnummer entnehmen Sie bitte 
dem Typenschild, einer Gravur, auf dem 
Titelblatt Ihrer Bedienungsanleitung 
 (unten links) oder als Aufkleber auf der 
Rück- oder Unterseite des Produkts.
Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige 
Mängel auftreten, kontaktieren Sie 
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zunächst die nachfolgend benannte Ser-
viceabteilung telefonisch oder per E-Mail.
Ein als defekt erfasstes Produkt können 
Sie dann unter Beifügung des Kaufbelegs 
(Kassenbon) und der Angabe, worin der 
Mangel besteht und wann er aufgetreten 
ist, für Sie portofrei an die Ihnen mitge-
teilte Service-Anschrift übersenden.

 Service
  Service Deutschland

 Tel.:  0800 5435 111 
 E-Mail: owim@lidl.de

  Service Österreich
 Tel.:  0800 292726
 E-Mail: owim@lidl.at

  Service Schweiz
 Tel.:  0800562153 
 E-Mail: owim@lidl.ch
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